

# **CITY OF RAPID CITY**

# RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-2724

### PLANNING DEPARTMENT

300 Sixth Street

Jeff Gies, Transportation Planning Coordinator Transportation Planning Division

Phone: 605-394-4120 Fax: 605-394-6636 e-mail: jeff.gies@ci.rapid-city.sd.us city web: www.ci.rapid-city.sd.us

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To: Rapid City Legal and Finance Committee

From: Jeff Gies Fransportation Planning Coordinator

Re: Approval of Amendment Number One to Agreement 310734 with the South Dakota

Department of Transportation for Transportation Planning

Date: August 7, 2001

At the June 4, 2001 Rapid City Council Meeting, Supplemental Appropriation Number 5 was approved, which provided the City's \$70,000 expenditure authority for these federal funds. This amendment to the State contract will authorize the federal funding for the \$70,000 budget increase for work to be completed under the Jackson Boulevard Extension Study and the Travel Demand Model Update.

These Federal Highway Administration Planning Funds provide an 81.95% reimbursement for transportation planning activities. The additional federal funding is available from Rapid City's unprogrammed planning funds of previous years' allocations.

Staff recommends approval of the contract amendment.



# AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT 310734 RAPID CITY AREA 2001 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM PROJECT NUMBER PL0358(19)

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2001 the South Dakota Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the STATE, and the City of Rapid City, hereinafter referred to as the PLANNING AGENCY, entered into an agreement to accomplish the Rapid City Area Transportation Planning Process; and

WHEREAS, Rapid City MPO is requesting additional funding FROM available unprogrammed planning funds of Rapid City's previous years' allocations TO Special Studies Line Item 7000. We request that \$70,000 be added to Line Item 7000 to cover costs of additional studies not originally outlined in the 2001 UPWP document. This amendment would include the following adjustment to Agreement 310734 between the City of Rapid City and the South Dakota Department of Transportation:

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The agreement funding amount shall be increased by \$70,000, for a total of \$393,125; and
- 2. All the terms and conditions of the original agreements, as amended, and not specifically modified by this addendum shall remain in effect.

# STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA CITY OF RAPID CITY SD DEPARTMENT OF **SOUTH DAKOTA** TRANSPORTATION :\_\_\_\_\_\_ Jerry Munson, Mayor Ronald Wheeler, Secretary DATE: DATE: Recommended by: ATTEST: By: Leon Schochenmaier James Preston Director of Planning/Engineering Finance Officer DATE: DATE: APPROVED TO FORM: Approved, By: , CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Bill Nevin, Office of Legal Counsel **Metropolitan Planning Organization** Ken Davis, Chairman **Executive Policy Committee** Date:\_\_\_\_\_